
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the AUDIT 
COMMITTEE
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Amy McNulty, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523492
Date: 13 September 2019

Membership of the Audit Committee

Cllr Peter Marriott (Chairman)
Cllr Jerome Davidson (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Richard Cole
Cllr Simon Dear

Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass
Cllr Michaela Gray
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr George Wilson

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2019

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 
room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by 

visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast.
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 July 2019 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive apologies for absence.

3.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been duly given in accordance with Procedure Rule 
10.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Tuesday 17 September 2019.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Tuesday 17 September 2019.

6.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  (Pages 7 - 20)

The attached Annual Audit Letter, produced by Grant Thornton, summarises 
the key findings arising from the work they have carried out at Waverley 
Borough Council for the year ended 31 March 2019.

The Letter provides a commentary on the results of Grant Thornton’s work to 
the Council and its external stakeholders, and highlights issues they wish to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


draw to the attention of the public.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee receives and notes the 
Annual Audit Letter.

7.  AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL ACTIVITY REPORT  (Pages 21 - 30)

This report details the work undertaken by the Audit Committee over the 
municipal year 2018/19. The purpose of this annual appraisal of the work of the 
Committee is to help Members review the previous year’s work and plan for the 
coming year.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the work carried out by the Audit Committee in 
2018/19 be noted.

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  (Pages 31 - 42)

The report provides an update to the Committee on the updated Internal Audit 
Charter that has been developed in accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Auditing Standards. The standards apply to all internal audit service providers, 
whether in-house, shared services or outsourced. The Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) (Attribute Standard 1000) requires organisations to 
have an Internal Audit Charter that formally defines the purpose, authority and 
responsibility of the internal audit activity, consistent with the Definition of 
Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and the Standards.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit 
Charter.

9.  PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2019/20  (Pages 43 - 58)

The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 
approve, monitor and comment on the progress made in the achievement of 
the Internal Audit Plan. An update on the current position of the reviews in 
2019-20 is presented.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee notes the contents of the Internal 
Audit progress report for September 2019 as attached in Annexe 1.

10.  PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 59 - 66)

To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in 
implementing the recommendations raised by Internal Audit following a review 



in their service areas.  This report will enable the Committee to consider what 
action is required in respect of those that are overdue or appear likely to be 
implemented later than the target date.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee:

1. considers the information contained in Annexe 1 and, following 
discussion at the Audit Committee meeting, identifies any action it 
wishes to be taken; and

2. considers the Head of Service(s) justification for a change in the 
due date for the recommendations listed in Annexe 2 and agree an 
appropriate implementation date(s).

11.  FRAUD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY  (Pages 67 - 72)

The report provides an update to the Committee on the progress made by 
Waverley Borough Council officers on the work being completed in 
investigating fraud, primarily focusing on Housing Tenancy fraud.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the success of the 
fraud investigation activity.

12.  RISK MANAGEMENT  

To receive a verbal update.

13.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL 
GOVERNANCE ISSUES  (Pages 73 - 74)

To enable the Committee to raise any potential emerging governance issues 
that may need to be addressed in the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20.

A document setting out the classification for significant issues is attached for 
reference.

Recommendation

The Committee is invited to raise any potential emerging governance 
issues for consideration.

14.  AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 
75 - 76)

The Committee’s annual recurrent work programme is attached. The Work 
Programme details regular items, but other items can be submitted to each 
meeting on an ad hoc basis or at the request of the Committee.



Recommendation

The Audit Committee is invited to note its recurrent annual work 
programme.

15.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item(s), 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
1001 of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (to be 
identified at the meeting).

16.  ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED I
[...]
the scenes to implement these 
changes.

 Anti Money Laundering Training – at its November meeting, the Committee 
agreed an extension to March for the due date for this training. This would 
coincide with the Committee receiving an updated Anti Money Laundering 
Policy at its March meeting.

 Housing Allocation Scheme – at its March meeting, the Committee considered 
a request from the Head of Service for extensions to the implementation dates. 
This had arisen following a recent Housing O&S review which had 
recommended that a review be undertaken of the Council’s Housing Allocation 
Policy. The Committee queried how long this policy review would take but, 
taking into account the Committee approval process, concluded that 31 
December 2019 was, on balance, an acceptable time extension.

Page 22



While considering this item, the Committee emphasised the importance of the Internal 
Auditors working with Heads of Service to agree realistic timescales for 
implementation dates. This would avoid the need to request for extensions to due 
dates later in the process.

1.2 Progress in achieving the Internal Audit Plan

The Audit Committee’s terms of reference include provision for the Committee to 
comment on the progress made in the Audit Plan. At each meeting the Committee 
receives an update on the current position of the reviews within the plan.

Notable items considered during 2018/19 included:

 Right to Buy Processes – at its November meeting, the Committee expressed 
concern that only partial assurance had been given in relation to the Right to 
Buy processes. Officers advised the Committee that the majority of 
recommendations were due to the fact that this function was mostly the 
responsibility of one person, and so the purpose of the recommendations was 
to ensure that the correct sign-off procedures were in place.

 Community Infrastructure Levy – this review had initially been scheduled for the 
2018/19 Audit Plan, however at its March meeting the Committee agreed that 
this be deferred until 2019/20 as CIL had only come into effect on 1 March and 
so there was not yet sufficient data to carry out a meaningful review.

1.3 Annual Governance Statement – Consideration of Emerging Governance 
Issues

Every year, the Audit Committee is required to formally review the Council’s 
governance arrangements and approve the Annual Governance Statement. It was 
agreed, however, that this should be a live conversation throughout the year, not just 
at the July Audit Committee meeting. At its November meeting the Committee 
therefore agreed that there should be a standing item at each meeting where Members 
would be invited to discuss any governance issues that they felt were of significant 
merit.

At its March meeting, the Committee received a draft Annual Governance Statement 
for consideration. With reference to the governance issues arising in 2018/19, the 
Committee queried whether the Judicial Reviews themselves constituted a 
governance issue, or whether it was the resulting supplementary estimate request that 
was the governance issue. Officers acknowledged that there were two separate issues 
and agreed to review this section to make it clearer in the final version.

1.4 Updates on Counter Fraud Work

At each meeting, the Committee is updated on the progress made by officers on the 
work being completed in investigating all types of fraud, primarily focusing on Housing 
Tenancy fraud.

The Committee was particularly pleased to see fraudulent Right to Buy claims being 
refused. The reported value of financial savings is based on Audit Commission 
notional figures. However, these do not reflect the much higher, real value, to 
Waverley Borough Council, as it could cost around £200,000 to build a new home. 
Outcomes from this work not only highlight the fundamental financial value of 

Page 23



continuing to support the work being carried out but the ethical and social responsibility 
importance to ensure that only those that qualify for social housing are successful.  By 
securing the return of properties back into housing stock helps Waverley to meet the 
needs of legitimate housing applicants. The Committee agreed that this work was 
extremely valuable, and acted as a good deterrent to residents who may be 
considering making fraudulent claims.

At its November meeting, the Committee heard that the current Fraud Investigation 
Officer was on a fixed term contract which would end in April, and that the Head of 
Housing would be putting in a growth bid to make this post permanent. The Committee 
endorsed this proposal which would ensure that the good fraud prevention work 
continued.

2. Accounts and Annual Governance Statement

It is within the Committee’s Terms of Reference to approve the Statement of Accounts 
and Annual Governance Statement (AGS) each year.

The Committee considered the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement for 2017/18 at its meeting on 24 July 2018. A briefing session on the 
accounts had been held in June to enable Officers to highlight any notable changes 
from the previous year and allow Member to ask any questions. The Committee heard 
that there had been no changes to the accounting assumptions, and that the main 
change was in regard to the narrative, which was now structured in the form of a 
performance review. The Committee approved the Statement of Accounts.

Having had the opportunity to raise any potential governance issues throughout the 
year, the Committee was generally pleased with the content of the AGS presented at 
Committee. The Committee considered the wording of one particular section, relating 
to managing resources. Members felt that the phrasing was confusing and could 
potentially imply that all budget issues would be resolved by 2021, which was not the 
case. Subject to clarification of this section, the Committee approved the AGS.

3. Internal Audit Reports

In addition to the standing items presented by the In
[...]
 work was already under 
way to review and rationalise corporate debt.

In regard to the follow up of the previous year’s audit recommendations, it was 
highlighted that although all related party transactions declarations had now been 
received, they had not been returned in a timely manner, and therefore it could not be 
marked as completed. Officers acknowledged that this had taken longer than had been 
hoped due to a few outstanding declarations from councillors. The process for this was 
being worked on by officers as it would be especially important to complete these in a 
timely manner next year due to the upcoming elections.

The Committee also heard that Grant Thornton would be issuing an unqualified Value 
for Money conclusion. This was very positive in the context of an increasingly 
challenging financial environment and uncertainty around the fair funding review.

4.2 Annual Audit Letter

This document was a more public-facing version of the External Audit Findings Report 
and had been updated to take into account the comments made by Members at the 
last meeting.

The Committee was very pleased with the content of the Annual Audit Letter, and felt 
that this was a compliment to the hard work of Waverley’s officers. There was only 
one recommendation identified in the course of the audit, and this related to 
outstanding debts. Officers reported that a review of corporate debt was under way as 

Page 25



part of the Finance Service Plan, and confirmed that any unrecoverable debt was 
covered by reserves.

4.3 External Audit Progress and Sector Briefing Report

At its November meeting, the Committee received an update on Grant Thornton’s 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.

The Committee heard that Grant Thornton was in the process of finalising its 
certification work on the Council’s annual Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. This work 
would be concluded by the end of November 2018 with the report to come to 
[...]
g job titles and 
positions and new developments in the methodology in tackling fraud.

A full revision of the Anti Money Laundering Policy and Guidance had been carried out 
to meet legislative and professional institutions best practice guides. The Committee 
queried whether there had been any experiences in the past of attempts to carry out 
money laundering, however officers advised that there was very little opportunity to do 
so due to the Council’s extensive due diligence processes.

The Committee endorsed the revised policy and it was subsequently approved by 
Council on 19 March 2019.

Page 29



6. Risk Management

At its March meeting the Committee received the revised Risk Management Policy 
which had been updated in light of the new Corporate Strategy and incorporating the 
risk appetite statement which had recently been adopted. The new Risk Management 
Policy included a toolkit to help officers across the organisation when analysing risk. 
Graeme Clark added that the risk appetite statement had been developed through 
sessions involving the Executive, Audit Committee Members and senior officers, 
facilitated by an external specialist.

There were some queries in relation to the definitions, particularly with reference to 
finance, as it wasn’t felt that £100k was necessarily ‘devastating’. It was further 
suggested that it might be helpful to test some examples against the matrices in order 
to determine if the levels and terminology were correct.

The Committee felt that the policy was a clear, accessible document which would help 
to inform decision-making going forward and therefore approved the Risk 
Management Policy.

7. Briefing Sessions

The Committee received a number of briefing sessions during 2018/19 and these are 
summarised below.

7.1 Accounts and AGS

In June, the Committee received a briefing session, and had an opportunity to ask 
questions on the draft accounts prior to them being considered and formally approved 
at the July meetin
[...]
 and other matters needed or 
requested by the Audit Committee.

Page 38



7 | P a g e V e r s i o n  5     2 0 1 9 .

9. Independence and Objectivity 

The internal audit activity will remain free from interference by any element in 
the organisation, including matters of audit selection, scope, procedures, 
frequency, timing, or report content to permit the maintenance of an 
independent and objective attitude.

Internal auditors will have no direct operational responsibility or authority over 
any of the activities audited.  Accordingly, they will not implement internal 
controls, develop procedures, install systems, prepare records, or engage in 
any other activity that may impair internal auditor's judgment.

Internal auditors must exhibit the highest level of professional objectivity in 
gathering, evaluating, and communicating information about the activity or 
process being examined.  Internal auditors must make a balanced assessment 
of all the relevant circumstances and not be unduly influenced by their own 
interests or by others in forming judgments.

The Internal Audit Manager will confirm to the Audit Committee (Board), at least 
annually, the organisational independence of the internal audit activity.

The Chief Executive reviewing and countersigning the performance reviews of 
the Internal Audit Manager safeguards the independence of the Internal Audit 
Manager.

10. Internal Audit Plan 

At least annually, the Internal Audit Manager will submit to the Audit Committee 
an internal audit plan for review and approval, including risk assessment 
criteria. The internal audit plan will include timing as well as budget and 
resource requirements for the next fiscal year. The Internal Audit Manager will 
communicate the impact of resource limitations and significant interim changes 
to Management Board, Senior Management and the Audit Committee.

The internal audit plan will be developed based on a prioritisation of the audit 
universe using a risk-based m
[...]
nnexe 1 Fraud Investigation Summary  Q1 01042019 to 300619

	13. Annual Governance Statement - Consideration of Potential Governance Issues
	14. Audit Committee Recurrent Annual Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee 1
24.09.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE - 24 SEPTEMBER 2019

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING - 22 OCTOBER 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
Clir Peter Marriott (Chairman) Clir Jan Floyd-Douglass
ClIr Jerome Davidson (Vice Chairman) ClIr Richard Seaborne
Clir Richard Cole Clir George Wilson
ClIr Simon Dear
Apologies

Clir Michaela Gray

AUD 14/19 MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2019 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed.

AUD 15/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Michaela Gray.

AUD 16/19 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)

There were no declarations of interest in connection with items on the agenda.

AUD 17/19 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)

There were none.

AUD 18/19 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)

There were none.

PART | - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART Il - MATTERS OF REPORT

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports
included in the original agenda papers.

AUD 19/19 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Agenda item 6.)

Jon Roberts from Grant Thornton presented the Annual Audit Letter to the
Committee. This report, which followed on from the External Audit Findings report



Audit Committee 2
24.09.19

received at the last meeting, provided a more accessible summary of the audit work
carried out in 2018/19. Jon reported that it had been a very successful audit, with an
unqualified opinion being issued. He added that it was very positive that the target
date of 31 July had been achieved, as this had been challenging for the whole
sector this year.

A small number of issues had arisen during the course of the audit, and these had
been efficiently resolved thanks to the good working relationship between the
external auditors and Waverley’s accountants. The first issue related to the
McCloud judgement, which had implications for the entire local government pension
scheme and required an amendment to the council’s accounts. The other two
issues were technical matters relating to the valuation of Plant, Property and
Equipment.

In relation to the fees, Jon explained that within the audit world there had been an
increased focus on certain areas, and this had resulted in the fee being higher than
initially anticipated, but still lower than the previous year. The PSAA, who appointed
the council’s auditors would review the fees to determine whether this change was
reasonable. Graeme Clark, Strategic Director, informed the Committee that he had
written to the PSAA to ask for confirmation that they were aware of the situation,
and to express disappointment that they had not highlighted the emerging issues in
the audit world sooner. A number of other councils would be in a similar position so
it was likely that they would also raise these issues and it would be interesting to
hear the response from the PSAA.

Clir Floyd-Douglass sought some additional information in relation to the pensions
issue, and the longer term impacts of the judgement. Graeme responded that
Waverley, as a member of the Surrey pension fund, had asked the actuary to re-
issue a set of assumptions based on the outcome of the court ruling. The timing for
this had been unfortunate, but the issue was now resolved and should not reoccur.

In response to further questions from the Committee, Jon confirmed that this audit
team would remain with the council for the coming year, so it would be far less
rushed next time. He also advised that in terms of comparison with other councils,
Waverley’s performance was towards the top end of the scale.

With reference to the External Audit Findings report considered at the last meeting,
the Chairman noted that a further draft of this report had been issued on 31 July,
after the meeting, and had been signed off under delegation. He queried whether
this had been formally recorded. Graeme assured the Committee that this had been
correctly recorded, and that the latest version of the report had been published on
the website.

Overall, the Committee was very pleased with the work of both the council’s finance
team and the external auditors, particularly given the short time frame.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to note the Annual Audit Letter.



AUD 20/19

AUD 21/19

AUD 22/19

Audit Committee 3
24.09.19

AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL ACTIVITY REPORT (Agenda item 7.)

The Committee received the report which summarised the work of the Committee in
2018/19. Members noted that over the course last year, the Committee had
considered some items where work was ongoing, or where the Committee had
recommended further action. It was felt that in order to provide closure on these
matters, the report should include some conclusions on these outstanding items.

The Chairman noted that last year, the Committee had reviewed the Council’'s Tax
Strategy, which was an annual document, and therefore requested that this be
added to the Committee’s work programme for the current year.

The Committee RESOLVED to note the work carried out by the Audit Committee in
2018/19.

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (Agenda item 8.)

Gail Beaton, Internal Audit Manager, presented the Internal Audit Charter to the
Committee. She explained that the purpose of the charter was to define the
purpose, authority and responsibilities of the internal audit service. Only minor
changes had been made to the since the last version had been published, and
these were highlighted in the document.

The Committee had concerns about the content of one section, relating to the Chief
Executive reviewing and countersigning the performance reviews of the Internal
Audit Manager, which Members felt did not secure the independence of the internal
audit service. It was suggested that it might be more appropriate for the Head of
Policy and Governance to fulfil this role instead. Officers agreed to review the
wording of this section to make it clearer.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to approve the Internal Audit Charter subject
to a delegation to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of the
Audit Committee, to finalise the wording of the final paragraph under heading 9.
Independence and Obijectivity.

PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2019/20 (Agenda item 9.)

Gail Beaton presented the report setting out the current status of the reviews
contained within the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan. She explained that the reviews in
relation to CIL, Property Investment and Management of Major Projects had all
been carried forward from the 2018/19 Audit Plan, which had otherwise been fully
completed.

Four reviews had been completed so far in 2019/20, with one, relating to asbestos,
only providing limited assurance. The report included more detail about the
management response to these recommendations.

The contractor was performing well, however a member of staff from the internal
team had recently left the council so there was a shortfall in resource. Gail advised
that she would be advertising shortly to fill this post. Members queried whether all
the planned reviews could still be completed given the resource shortage. Gail
responded that the plan was to fill the post as soon as possible, but otherwise it



Audit Committee 4
24.09.19

would be possible to buy more hours from the contractor in order to fill the gap. The
Committee heard that there was no statutory minimum level of internal audit
service, but it felt that this was very important work, and agreed to monitor the
situation closely.

Cllr Seaborne also noted that while the new format of the report included helpful
milestones, it omitted other details that had been included in previous reports. The
Committee agreed that future reports should also include details of which quarter
each review was scheduled for, the number of days required as well as a priority
RAG rating.

Subject to the comments above, the Committee RESOLVED to note the contents of
the Internal Audit progress report.

AUD 23/19PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT
RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda item 10.)

The Committee received the report setting out details of internal audit
recommendations that were overdue or likely to be implemented later than the
target date. The report also included requests from two Heads of Service for
extensions to due dates.

Several of the requests for extensions to implementation dates related to staff flexi
time procedures. The Committee heard that the delay in implementing this action
was due to a requirement to review the policy alongside the implementation of the
audit recommendations. Members felt that the operation of flexi time should be a
straightforward management process, and were concerned by the delay. The
Committee agreed to approve the requested time extension on these
recommendations, but asked that in the event they had not been implemented by
the date of the Committee’s next meeting, the Head of Service be asked to attend
to provide further assurance on the matter. Members were also keen to better
understand the operation of flexi time procedures, and Graeme Clark agreed to
circulate the Flexi Time Policy to the Committee for information.

In relation to the recommendation regarding WTS subcontractors, the Committee
was satisfied with the justification set out in the report, but was keen to have some
assurance that the same issue would not occur in future years. The Committee
therefore requested an email update from the Head of Service on this matter.

Subject to the comments above, the Committee RESOLVED to approve the
requests for extensions to implementation dates as set out in Annexe 2 to the
report.

AUD 24/19FRAUD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY (Agenda item 11.)

Gail Beaton presented the report setting out the progress made over the last
quarter in investigating fraud, primarily focusing on housing tenancy fraud. The
report also included the figures from previous years for comparison.



Audit Committee 5
24.09.19

Additionally, a data matching exercise had been carried out through the National
Fraud Initiative (NFI). This had helped to ensure that the council had the most up to
date information, and therefore could remove people from the housing register who
were no longer eligible.

The Committee was very pleased with the success of the anti-fraud work, which
meant that more properties were available for residents who were in genuine need
of a home. Additionally, the notional financial returns more than justified the
dedicated post, which also had added benefits as a deterrent value.

Clir Cole queried whether any of the investigations resulted in prosecutions. Gail
explained that in some cases, the council did pursue civil prosecutions in the
Magistrates Court; this year four cases had been taken to court so far. The
Committee acknowledged that there needed to be balance between weighing the
costs of court proceedings against the value of getting the properties back, although
did feel that this was also a matter of principle.

The Committee noted that the high financial value for Quarter 1 was predominantly
due to the NFI exercise. Additionally, the Cabinet Office had made some changes
to the financial values, so it was difficult to provide an accurate comparison with
previous years.

Members recalled that debt recovery had been an issue in the past, and asked how
this was currently performing. Graeme responded that the council had strengthened
its position following the adoption of a new Debt Policy, and he agreed to ask Peter
Vickers, Head of Finance, to provide an update to the Committee on this.

The Committee RESOLVED to note the success of the fraud investigation activity.

AUD 25/19 RISK MANAGEMENT (Agenda item 12.)

Graeme Clark, Strategic Director, advised the Committee that the Corporate Risk
Registers were being reviewed in light of the new Corporate Strategy and a report
on this would be brought to the Committee’s November meeting. In the meantime,
risk appetite workshops had been arranged for all councillors, and a further session
would be arranged for Audit Committee Members to go through the risk registers in
more detail.

AUD 26/19 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL
GOVERNANCE ISSUES (Agenda item 13.)

Graeme Clark advised the Committee that this was their opportunity to raise any
potential governance issues that may need to be addressed in the Annual
Governance Statement for 2019/20. A document setting out the classification for
significant issues was provided to help the Committee determine whether
something was or was not a governance issue.

The Committee discussed whether the overspend on the Memorial Hall project was
a governance issue. Officers clarified that spend against budget was an
Executive/O&S function, however the management of projects could be considered
a governance issue. Members emphasised the importance of having good control
of contractors, with a proper project management regime in place. Graeme



Audit Committee 6
24.09.19

highlighted there was already an item on the audit plan in relation to review
management control of projects and lessons learned from key projects such as
Brightwells and the Memorial Hall. The Committee therefore requested that this
review be prioritised so that it could determine whether any further work was
required from a governance perspective.

Clir Seaborne also noted that Air Quality had been an issue raised in previous
Annual Governance Statements, and this matter was now reaching its conclusion.
He expected that there would be some further lessons to be learnt in due course.

AUD 27/19AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item
14.)

The Committee noted its recurrent annual work programme, with the addition of the
Tax Strategy to be reviewed at the next meeting.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.44 pm

Chairman



